GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT :: JUDICIAL BRANCH

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur the 10th June, 2019

No.eCF. 57226/2018/19: As per provision of Rule-11(5) of the Notaries Rule, 1956, the Governor of Assam is pleased to appoint the District & Sessions Judge of every district and the Presiding Officers of the Sub-divisional Judicial Magistrate Court in each Sub-division, for undertaking inspection of the register maintained by the Notaries within their jurisdiction at such times, not often than twice a year, as the District & Sessions Judge / Presiding Officer may fix. District & Sessions Judge / Presiding Officers of Sub-divisional Judicial Magistrate are empowered to lodge report to the govt. for taking action against a Notary in terms of the provision of Rule-11(5) in appropriate cases.

Sd/- S.K. Sharma L.R.-cum-Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department

Memo No. No.eCF. 57226/2018/19-A

Dated Dispur the 10th June, 2019

Copy for information and necessary action:

- 1. P.S. Hon'ble Law Minister, Assam, for appraisal.
- 2. P.S. to Chief Secretary, Assam.
- 3. The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-1.
- 4. All District & Sessions Judge,.....
- 5. All Deputy Commissioner,
- 6. All Sub-divisional Judicial Magistrate,....
- 7. The Accountant General (A&E) Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 8. All Govt. Pleader,
- 9. All Public Prosecutor,
- 10. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 for publication in the next issue of the Assam Gazette and to request you to send 25 copies of the above Notification to the undersigned immediately.
- 11. Sri Sanjib Barman, Computer Operator, Judicial department. He is requested to upload the same in the departmental website.
- 12. Office copy.

By Order etc.